## 151B.155 State Treasurer custodian of funds.

The State Treasurer is custodian of all money received by the state from the federal government under the federal acts accepted by KRS 151B.145, and the State Treasurer shall collect the money and pay it out upon the order of the secretary of the Education and Workforce Development Cabinet.

Effective: June 25, 2009

History: Amended 2009 Ky. Acts ch. 11, sec. 20, effective June 25, 2009. -- Amended 2006 Ky. Acts ch. 211, sec. 40, effective July 12, 2006. -- Amended 2003 Ky. Acts ch. 29, sec. 16, effective June 24, 2003. -- Repealed, reenacted, and amended as KRS 151B.155 by 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 470, sec. 30, effective July 1, 1990, which prevailed over an amendment to KRS 163.070 by 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 476, Pt. IV, sec. 264, effective July 13, 1990. -- Amended 1978 Ky. Acts ch. 155, sec. 83, effective June 17, 1978. -- Recodified 1942 Ky. Acts ch. 208, sec. 1, effective October 1, 1942, from Ky. Stat. sec. 4526-7.

Formerly codified as KRS 163.070.

**Legislative Research Commission Note** (7/13/90). The subsequent repeal, with reenactment and amendment, of this section prevails over its amendment by a prior Act of the 1990 Regular Session pursuant to KRS 446.260.